

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 2541

(By Mr. Speaker, Mer Chambers,) Delegate Burk, By request of the Governor

Passed February 27, 1991
In Effect ninety days from Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 2541

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Chambers, and Delegate Burk)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed February 27, 1991; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article two, chapter twenty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to information required to be published by the public service commission.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, article two, chapter twenty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

- ARTICLE 2. POWERS AND DUTIES OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.
- §24-2-9. Information concerning rates, etc., of public utilities may be required and published by commission.
 - 1 The commission may at any time require persons,
 - 2 firms, companies, associations, corporations or munici-
 - 3 palities, subject to the provisions of this chapter, to
 - 4 furnish any information which may be in their posses-
 - 5 sion, respecting rates, tolls, charges or practices in
 - 6 conducting their service, and to furnish the commission
 - 7 at all times for inspection any books or papers or reports
 - 8 and statements, which reports and statements shall be
 - 9 under oath, when so required by the commission, and
- 10 the form of all reports required under this chapter shall

- 11 be prescribed by the commission (except as provided in
- 12 section five, article three of this chapter). The commis-
- 13 sion shall collect, receive and preserve the same, and
- 14 shall annually tabulate and publish the same in
- 15 statistical form.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Llomer Lleck
Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

® GCIU 0 c-641

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within A Appined this the 2th day of Mus 4, 1991.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/7/9/
Time 2:50 pm